# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

	FORM 8-K	
	CURRENT REPORT	
	Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 19	34
Date of	of Report (Date of earliest event reported): Ap	
	Hooker Furnishings Corporation (Exact name of registrant as specified in its characteristics)	
Virginia (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)	000-25349 (Commission File Number)	<b>54-0251350</b> (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)
	440 East Commonwealth Boulevard Martinsville, Virginia 24112 (Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip C	Code)
	(276) 632-2133 (Registrant's telephone number, including area of	code)
(Fo	rmer name or former address, if changed since la	ast report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K following provisions:	filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the fil	ing obligation of the registrant under any of the
<ul> <li>□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425</li> <li>□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 un</li> <li>□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant</li> <li>□ Pre-commencement communications pursuant</li> </ul>	der the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 C	* */
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the	ne Act:	
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Common Stock, no par value	HOFT	NASDAQ Global Select Market
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange		05 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
Emerging growth company $\square$		
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check or revised financial accounting standards provided		extended transition period for complying with any new

#### Item 8.01. Other Events.

104

On April 12, 2023, Hooker Furnishings Corporation (the "Company") determined to delay the release of its scheduled earnings press release and conference call for its 2023 fiscal year ended January 29, 2023 in order to (1) permit additional time to finalize the calculation of non-cash charges (the "charges") related to the previously announced exit and restructuring of certain business units in its Home Meridian operating segment and (2) evaluate the effectiveness of the Company's internal control over financial reporting as of the end of the annual period.

The charges are anticipated to be less than the approximate \$34 million charge disclosed in the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on March 17, 2023. However, the ultimate amount of the charge is subject to finalization, review and internal control procedures by the Company and the completion of its annual financial statement audit.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

#### 99.1 Press Release dated April 13, 2023

Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

#### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

### **Hooker Furnishings Corporation**

Date: April 12, 2023 By: /s/ Paul A. Huckfeldt

Paul A. Huckfeldt

Chief Financial Officer and

Senior Vice-President - Finance and Accounting

## Hooker Furnishings Announces Postponement of Fiscal 2023 Financial Results Release and Conference Call

MARTINSVILLE, Va., April 12, 2023 (GLOBE NEWSWIRE) -- Hooker Furnishings Corporation (NASDAQ-GS: HOFT) said today that in light of the Company's announcement in its Current Report on Form 8-K filed today with the Securities and Exchange Commission, it has postponed the release of its fiscal 2023 financial results and conference call previously scheduled for Thursday, April 13, 2023, at 9:00 a.m. EST. The Company will announce its fiscal 2023 financial results and conference call schedule in a future press release.

Hooker Furnishings Corporation, in its 99th year of business, is a designer, marketer and importer of casegoods (wooden and metal furniture), leather furniture, and fabric-upholstered furniture for the residential, hospitality and contract markets. The Company also domestically manufactures premium residential custom leather and custom fabric-upholstered furniture and outdoor furniture. Major casegoods product categories include home entertainment, home office, accent, dining, and bedroom furniture in the upper-medium price points sold under the Hooker Furniture brand. Hooker's residential upholstered seating product lines include Bradington-Young, a specialist in upscale motion and stationary leather furniture, Sam Moore Furniture, a specialist in upscale occasional chairs, settees, sofas and sectional seating with an emphasis on cover-to-frame customization, Hooker Upholstery, imported upholstered furniture targeted at the upper-medium price-range and Shenandoah Furniture, an upscale upholstered furniture company specializing in private label sectionals, modulars, sofas, chairs, ottomans, benches, beds and dining chairs in the upper-medium price points for lifestyle specialty retailers. The H Contract product line supplies upholstered seating and casegoods to upscale senior living facilities. The Home Meridian division addresses more moderate price points and channels of distribution not currently served by other Hooker Furnishings divisions or brands. Home Meridian's brands include Pulaski Furniture, casegoods covering the complete design spectrum in a wide range of bedroom, dining room, accent and display cabinets at medium price points, Pulaski Upholstery, stationary and motion upholstery collections available in fabric and leather covering the complete design spectrum at medium price points, Samuel Lawrence Furniture, value-conscious offerings in bedroom, dining room, home office and youth furnishings, Prime Resources, value-conscious imported leather upholstered furniture, and Samuel Lawrence Hospitality, a designer and supplier of hotel furnishings. The Sunset West division is a designer and manufacturer of comfortable, stylish and high-quality outdoor furniture. Hooker Furnishings Corporation's corporate offices and upholstery manufacturing facilities are located in Virginia, North Carolina and California, with showrooms in High Point, N.C., Las Vegas, N.V., and Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam, The company operates distribution centers in Virginia, Georgia, California and Vietnam, Please visit our websites hookerfurnishings.com, hookerfurniture.com, bradington-voung.com, sammoore.com, hcontractfurniture.com, homemeridian.com, pulaskifurniture.com, accentricshome.com, slh-co.com, and sunsetwestusa.com.

For more information, contact: Paul A. Huckfeldt, Senior Vice President-Finance and CFO Hooker Furnishings Corporation, 276.666.3949